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Table 1
Q1 - Would you say that the availability of dental care on the NHS has increased, decreased, or stayed the same over the last five years?
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(+2) Increased a lot

(0) Staved the same

(-2) Decreased a lot

Mean 116 097 135 075 125 149 112 122 124 118 136 063 123 118 105 122 108 133 119 119 123 097 041 127 109 103 135 13 114 116 129
b de e hi o a t w A
iim

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k/\fm - n/o - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - DJE
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work the the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 2
a2 ,if at all, are you about the nt dental care on the NHS?
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(4) Very concerned

(2) Not very concerned

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k/\fm - n/o - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - DJE
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work the the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 3
Q3 - How confident, if at all, are you that you would be able to do each of the following if needed?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Make a routine Receive
dental emergency dental
appointment care through the
through the NHS NHS if needed

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
(4) Very confident 158 120

14% 11%
(3) Fairly confident 352 338

32% 31%
(2) Not that confident 232 299

21% 27%
(1) Not at all confident 317 282

29% 26%
Don't know 32 51

3% 5%
NET: Confident 510 458

47% 42%
NET: Not confident 549 582

50% 53%
Mean 2.33 2.28

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



psos

24-089497-08 - NHS DENTISTRY
21T - 24TH FEBRUARY 2025

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY
1PsOS
28 Feb 2025
Table 4
Q3_1- How confident, if at all, are you that you would be able to do each g if needed? igh the NHS
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(4) Very confident

(2) Not that confident

NET: Not confident

Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - §/g - h/i/i/k/\/m - nfo - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/v/A/B/C - DIE
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work accordance with the f the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 5
Q3_2 - How confident, if at all, are you that you would be able to do each 3 care through the NHS if needed
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(4) Very confident

(2) Not that confident

NET: Not confident

Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - §/g - h/i/i/k/\/m - nfo - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/v/A/B/C - DIE
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work accordance with the f the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 6
Q4 - How confident, if at all, are you that you could afford the cost of...
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Routine treatment|Routine treatment Emergency Emergency
with an NHS with a private |treatment with an| treatment with a
dentist dentist NHS dentist private dentist

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

(4) Very confident 235 176 202 159
22% 16% 19% 15%
(3) Fairly confident 405 313 396 276
37% 29% 36% 25%
(2) Not that confident 218 239 229 252
20% 22% 21% 23%
(1) Not at all confident 176 313 199 346
16% 29% 18% 32%
Don't know 56 50 65 58
5% 5% 6% 5%
NET: Confident 640 489 599 435
59% 45% 55% 40%
NET: Not confident 395 552 427 598
36% 51% 39% 55%
Mean 2.68 2.34 2.59 2.24

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 7
Q4_1- How confident, if at all, are you that you could afford the cost of...Routine treatment with an NHS dentist
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL

MIDLANDS LONDON SCOTLAND | GRADUATES [ GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING VE REMAIN

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(4) Very confident

(2) Not that confident 9% 119 78 82 58 115 103 a6 55 54 38 9 16 67 151 145 73 a0 53 64 a3 25 1% 27 59 2 3 17 76 69
18% 2% 2% 21% 16% 19% 2% 18% 19% 2% 25% 17% 17% 18% 21% 20% 20% 21% 18% 21% 18% 18% 20% 17% 18% 25% 2% 14% 19% 18%

29 2% 16 17 23 29 27 15 2 1 4 2 2 16 a0 a0 16 10 13 16 10 6 a9 7 16 3 1 3 2 20
5% 5% 2% 2% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 6% 2% 6% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 7% 2% 6% 5%

NET: Not confident

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k/\fm - n/o - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work the the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 8
Q4_2 - How confident, if at all, are you that you could afford the cost of. treatment
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(4) Very confident

(2) Not that confident

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k/\fm - n/o - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - DJE
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work the the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 9
Q4_3 - How confident, if at all, are you that you could afford the cost of...Emergency treatment with an NHS dentist
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WH
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(4) Very confident

(2) Not that confident

NET: Not confident

Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - §/g - h/i/i/k/\/m - nfo - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/v/A/B/C - DIE
Overlap formulae used. * small base

This work accordance with the f the

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 10
Q4_4 - How confident, if at all, are you that you could afford the cost of. treatment
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

(4) Very confident

(2) Not that confident

NET: Not confident

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k/\fm - n/o - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - DJE
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work the the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 11
Q5 - Have you tried to make an an NH the
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

EIGHTED BASE

IGHTED BASE
Yes, | have had a routine 67
aopointment with an NHS dentist

a3%
Yes, but | couldn't get an NHS 168

aooointment

Tested (5% risk I

Overlap formulae used. * small base

61

172

49%

= h/ififk/\fm - n/o - p/a - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/v/A/B/C - DIE

266
3% 2%
97 70

MIDLANDS

LONDON

157
2% 43% 40%
58 110 121

This work

126

1%

138

156 63
47% 3a% 41%
A

a9 19 20

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

accordance with the
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Table 12
Q6 - You said that you have had an appointment o treatment with an NHS dentist. Which of the following, if any, have you personally experienced in the last two years?
Base: All who had a routi gency the NHS.
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY "GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE 2016 VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MAN WOMAN 1634 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E NORTH | MIDLANDS |  SOUTH LONDON WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 | €55000+ | GROUPS GROUP. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK |  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

I had to wait longer than | would
have liked for an appointment

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k/\fm - n/o - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - DJE
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
This work accordance with the the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 13
Q7 - You said that you couldn't get the dental appointment or emergency treatment you needed. What did you do on that occasion instead?
Base: All who couldn’t get an nhs appointment/ emergency treatment in the last 2 years
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EDUCATION INCOME ETHNICITY 'GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE VOTE
ETHNIC WHITE
noT upTO £20,000- | £35,000- MINORITY | ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL

MIDLANDS LONDON GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING VE REMAIN

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

1 paid for private dental care

I didn't do anything

Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - §/g - h/i/i/k/\/m - nfo - p/a - t/s/t/u - v/w - x/v/A/B/C - DIE
p used. * small base; y small base (under 30) ineligi ig testing

This work accordance with the f the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 15
Samole profile
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE SOCIAL GRADE REGION EbucATIon INCOME EmANicTY GENERAL
ENIC | wHITE
NON nor wpTo | £20000- | 35,000 MINORTY [ ETHNIC | CONSERVATI UBERAL
man | woman | 1634 3554 S5 a1 cane NORTH | MIDLANDS | SOUTH | LONDON | WALES | SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES| WORKING | WORKING | £19999 | 34099 | £54999 | £55000+ | GROUS GROUP ve LABOUR | DEMOCRATS| REFORMUK |  OTHER | REMAIN |  LEAVE
ToTAL (o) I (o Iy %) I (o) I i) ) ) I (m) (n) (o) (o) (o) I 15 Y () v (w) b W w ) Iy ) ()
GENDER
MAN s S35 - 176 188 m 207 27 el 19 120 % % as 74 361 Ed 158 2 150 15 2 8 ass 7 184 a8 8 50 190 201
a9% 100% - 0% 9% % 8% 0% 9% av% 9% 0% 0% % ar% 0% 2% 3% as% 1% as% 9% 9% am as% s6% 3% s5% a1 am 3%
b o P w <
1634 352 176 m 32 - - 20 132 85 8 7 5 17 30 107 205 2 82 3 5 93 % % 257 31 108 E 3 3 114 51
2% 3% 1% 100% - - 6% 2% E 1% 0% 7% 2% 2% 3% 20% 7% 2% 26% 0% 1% a% 6% 7% 20% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
de " o o st w x X €
£ 353 m 182 - - 353 185 168 87 5 85 3 19 2 85 268 150 203 8 107 97 s 13 339 7 97 0 7 0 130 193
2% 2% 3% - - 100% 0% 36% 3% 3% 3% 2% 35% 3% 2% 7% 2% S6% aa% 36% 2% 19% % 36% s0% 2% S a0% 25% 2% 1%
Pl n o w u u v wac wac o
SOCIAL GRADE
cane 27 2 12 4 168 - an 103 3 12 £ 2 3 8 303 263 1% 141 12 19 as a2 a2 55 11 2 %2 36 153 185
aax a3 7% as% % - 100% 0% 0% a5% 3% 5% 36% 2% s5% 39% 2% 76% s 39% 18% 30% as% 3% 3% 30% 9% 30% 7% 9%
< [ hkm n n o stu u u v c wAC [
REGION
MIDLANDS, 23 139 101 8 9 % 140 103 - 283 - - - - ) 215 182 102 5 82 7 & 38 204 5 5 19 51 18 o1 m
2% 2% 26% 2% 26% 7% 2% 0% - 100% - - - - 18% 0% 25% 2% 25% 2% 25% 2% 7% 26% 0% 26% % 3% 15% 2% 20%
f hikim n c c c
LONDON 155 7 7 5 61 3 101 50 - - - 155 - - 6 %2 129 2% 19 31 53 a 51 102 2 51 16 18 18 & a3
1% 15% 1% 16% 16% 0% 16% 1% - - - 100% - - 7% 1% 18% 7% 10% 0% 7% 0% 36% 1% 16% 16% 7% 2% 15% 16% 1%
e " hilm o 5 s w
scoTLAND. % s a3 3 2 2 &0 3 - - - - - % 52 2 62 2 n W ) 1 7 8 7 2 7 2 36 a9 23
% % % % % o% 10% % - - - - - 100% 1% % % o% % % % % 5% o% 5% % % % 0% 2% %
ik o " 3 s €
|
EpucaTion
NON GRADUATES 78 361 e 205 25 268 325 303 169 25 161 2 39 a2 - 718 a1 B 154 m 193 7 7 &9 %9 01 53 11 & 25 261
66% 7% 65% 8% 3% 76% 3% 3% 65% 76% 65% 9% 7% asx - 100% 61% 76% 3% 7% 4% % 0% 68% 4% 61% EX sax 2% sa% 7%
@ [ m hikm m m n o stu u u v wAC o
WORKING STATUS
NOT WORKING 65 158 0 82 0 203 175 1% %9 102 8 % 23 2 8 B - 365 14 123 & 30 2 333 55 108 % a8 ) 13 145
3% 30% 7% 2% 2% B 2% 0% 8% 36% 3% 7% as% 3% 2% 9% - 100% 615% a% 2% 2% % 3% 3% 3% 29% 3% 7% 2% 8%
a @ i 3 K 3 3 K n o stu w u v [
income
£20,000-£34.999 206 150 103 5 102 107 158 102 6 52 59 31 ) W 8 m 173 123 - 2% - - 33 263 a2 % 27 3 36 106 120
% 2% 26% 2% 26% 0% 25% 0% 25% 20% 2% 0% 3% % 2% 2% 2% 3% - 100% - - 2% 2% 7% 20% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3%
ik ik n o ru
£55.000+ 221 102 o7 % 9 a5 198 a a9 & 59 a8 6 19 125 7 m E - - - 201 3 201 s 7 23 2 2 97 8
2% 7% 18% 2% 25% 1% 2% o% 19% 2% 2% 1% 12% 2% 3% 16% 2% % - - - 100% 7% 2% 28% 2% 26% 2% 2% 2% 2%
6 e B ® n o o st
ETHNiCITY
WHITE ETHNIC GROUP a0 ass 489 27 345 339 s13 a2 23 24 25 102 50 86 301 &9 507 333 159 263 264 201 - 940 13 275 u 153 %9 347 367
86% 3% 9% 7% 9% 96% 3% 0% 90% 86% o15% 66% 95% 2% 1% 9% 4% 1% 85% 9% 7% 3% - 100% 6% sax 3% 9% 2% 8s% 96%
a ¢ @ [ 3 K K 3 K n o v v wAC o
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE
LABOUR 29 184 103 108 128 97 188 101 95 5 57 51 18 21 128 201 2 108 50 % 80 7 53 275 - 329 - - - 179 8
30% 3% 26% 1% 2% % 0% 0% 7% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 26% 2% 8% 2% - 100% - - - aa% 2%
b im o xaBC €
REFORM UK 155 8 ) 3 a3 7 6 %2 35 51 a0 18 7 2 2 131 107 a8 E 3 51 2 2 153 - - - 155 - 15 10
1% 16% 1% 0% 1% 2% 10% 19% 1% 18% 16% 2% 1% % % 18% 15% 1% 15% 2% 7% 1% Ity 16% - - - 100% - ax% 20%
o [ m m m m m n v nC [
REMAIN 07 19 a3 114 163 130 255 153 95 o1 9 & 1 a9 185 2 2 3 55 106 132 97 57 307 &0 179 53 15 68 07 -
% 36% 3% 2% ax 7% a1 2% % 2% % % 2% s2% s0% 1% a1 1% 0% 36% a a0% 0% % 9% sax so% o% 7% 100% -
< « ' | hil o o . . 3 w8 8 8 €

Overlan formulae used. * small base:




